Availability, wind % 90 85 6 %p 90 88 2 %p

Availability, solar PV % 98 98 0 %p 98 98 (0 %p)

Load factor, wind % 40 36 3 %p 37 36 1 %p

Load factor, solar PV % 20 17 4 %p 25 24 1 %p

Installed capacity GW 6.2 4.8 29 % 6.2 4.8 29 %

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

8.1 7.9

6.7
7.4

6.2 6.2

7.6
7.27.5 7.2

‘Normal wind year’ 2023 2024

Financials

Wind speeds, m/s

Bioenergy & Other – Financial highlights

Financial highlights Q4 2024 Q4 2023  FY 2024 FY 2023

EBITDA DKKm 869 1,434 (39 %) 1,082 1,523 (29 %)

• CHP plants 679 836 (19 %) 1,248 1,218 2 %

• Gas Markets & Infrastructure 245 589 (58 %) 249 558 (55 %)

• Other, incl. project development (55) 9 n.a. (415) (253) 64 %

Key business drivers

Heat generation GWh 2,367 2,385 (1 %) 6,919 6,587 5 %

Power generation GWh 1,428 1,042 37 % 4,522 4,437 2 %

Degree days # 846 966 (12 %) 2,485 2,585 (4 %)

Financials

Impairments

Notes: 1. CGU = Cash generating units

Financials

FY 2024 Sensitivity impact, DKKbn

CGUs1, DKKm
Impairment losses

(reversals) Recoverable amount + 50 bps WACC - 50 bps WACC
No 10 % ITC

bonus credits
10 % ITC bonus

credits

Ocean Wind seabeds 2,584 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Skipjack seabed 1,502 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Sunrise Wind 3,787 6,511 (1.4) 1.4 (4.0) 0.2

Revolution Wind 4,463 5,579 (0.5) 0.5 (1.3) 0.1

South Fork 437 2,871 (0.1) 0.1 n.a. n.a.

Block Island (46) 1,384 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

FlagshipONE 1,515 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Offshore 14,242 16,345

Onshore 1,321 11,501 (0.7) 0.5

Total 15,563 27,846

Please see note 3.2 in the Annual Report 2024 for further details

Capital employed

Capital employed, DKKm FY 2024 FY 2023

Intangible assets, and property and equipment 204,305 183,195

Equity investments and non-current receivables 1,395 1,172

Net working capital, capital expenditures (7,454) (4,542)

Net working capital, work in progress 5,798 1,705

Net working capital, tax equity (18,714) (15,811)

Net working capital, other items (691) 7,794

Derivatives, net (10,314) (10,383)

Decommissioning obligations (13,844) (12,977)

Other provisions (6,691) (19,886)

Tax, net 3,210 (1,047)

Other receivables and other payables, net (5,489) (4,050)

TOTAL CAPITAL EMPLOYED 151,511 125,170

70%

26%

4%

Capital employed by segment
%, FY 2024

Offshore

Onshore

Bioenergy & Other

151.5
DKKbn

Financials

FFO/Adjusted net debt calculation

Funds from operations (FFO) LTM, DKKm 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

EBITDA 31,959 18,717

Change in provisions and other adjustments (13,184) 8,742

Change in derivatives 648 4,274

Variation margin (add back) (1,540) (7,086)

Reversal of gain (loss) on divestment of assets (348) (5,745)

Income tax paid (6,327) (2,717)

Interests and similar items, received/paid (477) 1,385

Reversal of interest expenses transferred to assets (1,011) (453)

50 % of coupon payments on hybrid capital (343) (273)

Dividends received and capital reductions 27 19

FUNDS FROM OPERATION (FFO) 9,404 16,863

Adjusted interest-bearing net debt, DKKm 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Total interest-bearing net debt 58,027 47,379

50 % of hybrid capital 10,477 9,552

Other interest-bearing debt (add back) (3,442) (3,339)

Other receivables (add back) 5,620 4,597

Cash and securities, not available for distribution,
excl. repo loans

710 867

ADJUSTED INTEREST-BEARING NET DEBT 71,392 59,056

FFO / ADJUSTED INTEREST-BEARING NET DEBT 13.2 % 28.6 %

Financials

EU Taxonomy KPIs

Notes: For further details, please see 81 in the Annual Report 2023.   1. Other activities primarily consist of non-eligible power sales (incl. end customer sales), oil
distribution, and gas trading.

Unit 2024 2023

Revenue (turnover)

Taxonomy-aligned revenue (turnover) % 91 86 5 %p

- Electricity generation from solar PV and storage of electricity % 1 1 0 %p

- Electricity generation from wind power % 78 75 3 %p

- Cogeneration of heat and power from bioenergy % 12 10 2 %p

Taxonomy-non-eligible revenue (turnover) % 9 13 (4 %p)

- Gas sales % 6 8 (2 %p)

- Fossil-based generation % 2 3 (2 %p)

- Other activities % 1 2 (1 %p)

CAPEX

Taxonomy-aligned CAPEX % 99 99 0 %p

Taxonomy-non-eligible CAPEX % 1 1 0 %p

EBITDA

Taxonomy-aligned EBITDA (voluntary) % 99 95 4 %p

- Electricity generation from solar PV and storage electricity % 4 4 0 %p

- Electricity generation from wind power % 91 86 5 %p

- Cogeneration of heat and power from bioenergy % 4 5 (1 %p)

Taxonomy-non-eligible EBITDA (voluntary) % 1 5 (4 %p)

- Gas sales % 0 3 (3 %p)

- Fossil-based generation % 0 1 (1 %p)

- Other activities1 % 1 1 1 %p

Financials

28

Key financial exposures from revenues in 2025-2030

Notes: Split of revenue, incl. inflation swaps, from operational, FID’ed, and awarded offshore and onshore assets, 2025-2030.
1. See more in note 6 in the 2024 Annual Report.

Inflation-indexed revenue

• Fixed-rate debt used to de-risk fixed
nominal revenue from assets in
operation and under construction

• Interest rate swaps used to lock in
interest rates in advance of issuing
fixed-rate debt

• Prioritize inflation-indexed revenue
to protect against cost inflation and
higher cost of capital

• Inflation-indexed revenue more than
covers the operational expenditures
subject to inflation risk1

• Remaining short-term merchant
exposure after derisking through
PPAs and fixed volume hedges

50%

35%

15%

Fixed nominal revenue Merchant revenue